lated on the basis of the Danish FSA's foreign exchange indicator 2 cannot exceed 0.1% of own funds. DLR's lim-
ited exchange rate risk is explained by the fact that foreign-currency loans (only EUR) will always be funded in
the foreign currency in question and that only a small proportion of DLR’s securities portfolio is held in EUR bonds.

Equity risk
In general, DLR does not invest in shares, except for sector shares. At the end of 2020, DLR’s equity portfolio con-
sisted of holdings in e-nettet A/S and Landbrugets Finansieringsinstitut A/S. At year-end 2020, the equity risk after
tax (determined as the earnings effect of a change in share prices of 10%) was DKK 3m.

DLR Kredit Annual Report Financial statements 2020

 97

39 Market risk - sensitivity

DLR's risks and policies are set out in the risk management section of the Management's review. DLR is exposed
to different types of market risk. To illustrate the exposure or sensitivity to each type of market risk, the change in
profit and equity caused by various risk scenarios is set out below.

  2020

Change in
profit after
tax

Change in
equity

  Interest rate risk exposure of the securities portfolio

  An interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -94 -94

  An interest rate decrease of 1 percentage point 94 94

  Equity risk

  An increase in share value of 10% 3 3

  A decrease in share value of 10% -3 -3

  Exchange rate risk

  A 1% increase in the DKK/EUR rate of exchange 2 2

  A 1% drop in the DKK/EUR rate of exchange -2 -2

  2019

Change in
profit after
tax

Change in
equity

  Interest rate risk exposure of the securities portfolio

  An interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -90 -90

  An interest rate decrease of 1 percentage point 90 90

  Equity risk

  An increase in share value of 10% 3 3

  A decrease in share value of 10% -3 -3

  Exchange rate risk

  A 1% increase in the DKK/EUR rate of exchange 4 4

  A 1% drop in the DKK/EUR rate of exchange -4 -4

DLR Kredit Annual Report Financial statements 2020

 98

40 Financial instruments: instruments used

DLR's financial instruments mainly consist of mortgage loans, deposits of liquid funds with banks and investments
in mortgage bonds. DLR uses derivative financial instruments such as forward purchases and sales of bonds and,
in certain periods, swap transactions. All derivative financial instruments may be used as part of DLR's risk man-